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Before we started

• GSN: LVC, LCO, RPN 

• GEOSCOPE: PEL, COYC 

• CX Network already Installed by GFZ (Günter 
Asch) 16 stations + 4 IPGP stations. 

• C Network: LMEL, ROC1, STL, CL2C, FAR, CHRN. 

• GPS Network: CALTECH, IPGP, ENS (Ruegg-
Vigny), UDEC (JCBaez), CAP, GFZ.
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Kick-off (2012-2013)

• GRO Network (IRIS) 

• Analysts 24/7 

• Automatic Location and Magnitude (Early Bird) 

• Antelope (GRO Stations) 

• W-phase
good………….. 

but not good enough for monitoring earthquakes in real-time  



To start, what we considered necessary?

• More stations (we still need more) 

• A place that could collect seismic data: DATACENTER (we still 
need a few more). 

• Robust Communications systems. 

• Redundancy on instruments and a satellite hub in our building. 

• Manuals, Procedures and Protocols

• Money… but before, we knew what we had to do 

• Monitoring Earthquakes as fast and accurate as possible(not 
perfect).



Evolution of CSN Budget trough the years.

A N U A L  C S N  B U D G E T

Year Anual Budget Source of Funding

SSN- 2010 $500,000 Ministry of Education 

SSN-2011 $666,667 Ministry of Education 

SSN-2012 $833,333 ONEMI + Ministry of Education 

CSN-2013 $3,500,000 ONEMI

CSN-2014 $6,333,333 ONEMI

CSN-2015 $3,883,333 ONEMI

Total $15,716,667

A C T U A L  S U M M A R Y
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Initial Plan

• Install 10 to 12 stations per year… but (un)fortunately 

• so we have to install faster
from Hayes et al., 2014



• Why fortunately? 

• As the government requested to finish the network 
as soon as possible, this opened up opportunities 

• How can we go faster? 

• Transportable Array. 

• The TA moves 200 to 300 stations every year.



What from the TA could make us 
to install faster?

• Every station is equal (essential to build a network)   

• No room for improvisation 

• Robust design (Tº and H%) 

• Modular Stations  

• Reliable power supply (6W/hr) 

• Proven in extreme weather conditions 

• Type of soil: Rock or Sediment, it doesn't matter. 

• Busby’s rule of thumb “1,5 mt in hard rock, same as 3 mt in sediment”



Temperature Variation
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Station Building Tasks

Reconnaissance- which may involve office evaluation, field 
visits, landowner interaction but ends with the selection of a 
Candidate Site-that is a site for which we will seek a permit.  
Produces a recon report, which includes the outline of how 
the specific station will be provisioned including power and 
communication strategy. Usually this takes a year before 
the installation!!! 

Permitting- meaning the negotiation with landowner, paperwork 
necessary to obtain written permission to access the 
property and to install a station.  Permits and the expertise 
to acquire them increase in complexity from a simple 
private landowner agreement, through cooperative 
ownerships, corporate ownership to state managed lands. 

Construction- digging a hole, pouring concrete, trenching 
cables and erecting a mast.  This task can be accomplished 
by a backhoe operator and a laborer assistant.  While 
construction details are important for good quality data, the 
task itself does not require scientific expertise. 

Installation- installation of electronics, power system, 
communication system and sensor. Generally ends with 
data communication back to CSN.  This step involves 
detailed understanding of seismic instrumentation, 
communications and power electronics and requires at 
least one highly trained person on site. 

Lodges: Luxury Hotels in quiet 
places (far away from people, 

roads, towns, communications and 
electrical towers)

 mainly located in southern Chile

-Safe from vandalism
-Almost No sources of noise

Most Important: 
They want to have a seismic station



Manuals and Procedures

• Technical Specifications  

• Reconnaissance 

• Permitting 

• Installation & Telemetry

!
!
!
!
!
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INFORME DE 
RECONOCIMIENTO 
IREC- 
 

Posibles fuentes de ruido  
(Detallar distancia a potenciales fuentes de ruido, si es que existiesen, en km y dirección para el sitio 
seleccionado. En general el sitio seleccionado debe respetar lo más posible las condiciones dadas 
para cada posible fuente de ruido descrita en la siguiente lista.)  
 
El sitio propuesto para la ubicación de la estación sismológica... 

 
SI' NO' Si la respuesta es NO, especificar distancia a estación. ¿Se encuentra a una distancia MAYOR a 

1.5 km de carreteras principales? ' '  
SI' NO' Si la respuesta es NO, especificar distancia a estación. 

Carreteras, 
Caminos ¿Se encuentra a una distancia MAYOR a 

200 m de calles/caminos secundarios? ' '  
SI' NO' Si la respuesta es NO, especificar distancia a estación. ¿Se encuentra a una distancia MAYOR a 4 

km de canales de riego? ' '  
SI' NO' Si la respuesta es NO, especificar distancia a estación. ¿Se encuentra a una distancia MAYOR a 2 

km de estaciones de bombeo/bombas de 
riego? ' '  

 
SI' NO' Si la respuesta es NO, especificar distancia a estación. ¿Se encuentra a una distancia MAYOR a 

200 m de pozos de agua residenciales? ' '  
SI' NO' Si la respuesta es NO, especificar distancia a estación. 

Bombas, 
pozos, canales 

¿Se encuentra a una distancia MAYOR a 
200 m de bombas pequeñas 
residenciales? ' '  

 
SI' NO' Si la respuesta es NO, especificar distancia a estación. ¿Se encuentra a una distancia MAYOR a 3 

km de ríos con represas o embalses? ' '  
SI' NO' Si la respuesta es NO, especificar distancia a estación. ¿Se encuentra a una distancia MAYOR a 1 

km de ríos con aguas bravas? ' '  
SI' NO' Si la respuesta es NO, especificar distancia a estación. ¿Se encuentra a una distancia MAYOR a 

400 m de riachuelos/arroyos? ' '  
SI' NO' Si la respuesta es NO, especificar distancia a estación. ¿Se encuentra a una distancia MAYOR a 8 

km del océano? ' '  
SI' NO' Si la respuesta es SI, especificar distancia a estación. 

Agua 

¿Se encuentra ubicado dentro de un área 
propensa a inundaciones? ' '  

SI' NO' Si la respuesta es NO, especificar distancia a estación. 
Objetos con 

altura 

¿Se encuentra a una distancia 2 veces la 
altura del árbol/poste/mástil (cercano) más 
alto?  ' '  

 
SI' NO' Si la respuesta es NO, especificar distancia a estación. 

Instalación de 
producción 

¿Se encuentra a una distancia MAYOR a 3 
km de instalacion(es) de producción 
(petróleo, energía eléctrica, minería, etc.)? ' '  

 
SI' NO' Si la respuesta es NO, especificar distancia a estación. ¿Se encuentra a una distancia MAYOR a 3 

km de vías férreas sobre condiciones de 
suelo normales? ' '  

 
SI' NO' Si la respuesta es NO, especificar distancia a estación. Vía férrea ¿Se encuentra a una distancia MAYOR a 

10 km de vías férreas sobre cuencas 
sedimentarias? ' '  

 
SI' NO' Si la  respuesta es NO, especificar profundidad, 

distancia a estación y frecuencia. ¿Se encuentra a una distancia MAYOR a 2 
km de generadores de energía de gran 
envergadura? ' '  

 
SI' NO' Si la  respuesta es NO, especificar profundidad, 

distancia a estación y frecuencia. 
Generadores 

¿Se encuentra a una distancia MAYOR a 
200 m de generadores de energía 
medianos/pequeños? ' '  
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Ingreso del Instalador a la estación 
 

Acondicionamiento del espacio 
 

6) Retirar repisa removible y pasarla al Ayudante. Este paso 
aplica sólo para el diseño de cámaras Krah, en que la 
repisa es del mismo material que los tubos y es removible. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

7) Ingresar al interior de la cámara y retirar ambas tapas semiluna 
inter nivel; pasarlas al Ayudante una a la vez. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

8) Recibir escoba, cepillo, pala y espátula entregada por el 
Ayudante. 
 

9) Verificar si se encuentran canalizados, a través del tubo DN 63 
mm (2"), los cables respectivos:  

- 1 cable antena GPS para digitalizador. 
- 1 cable de tierra para digitalizador. 
- 1 o más cables UTP o similares para realizar 

comunicaciones radiales, satelitales. 
- 1 o más cables de energía para energizar equipos 

dentro de la cámara. 
- 1 alambre "laucha" para realizar modificaciones. 

 
10) Medir y registrar profundidad de cámara, desde el piso de 

concreto hasta el borde superior. 
 

11) Con la espátula y el cepillo retirar los residuos de hormigón que 
quedan en la pared de la cámara durante el proceso de 
construcción. 

 
12) Limpiar el piso de concreto con ayuda de una pala y un cepillo.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Ingreso del Instalador a la estación 
 

Acondicionamiento del espacio 
 
 
 
 
 

7) Recibir repisa removible entregada por el Instalador. Este 
paso aplica sólo para el diseño de cámaras Krah, en que 
la repisa es del mismo material que los tubos y es 
removible. 
 
 
 
 

8) Recibir ambas tapas semilunas inter nivel, una a la vez, y 
colocarlas debajo de la tapa de la cámara. 
 

9) Entregar al Instalador escoba,  cepillo, pala y espátula. 
 

10) Colocar el nivel de aluminio (mínimo 1.2 m de largo) sobre el 
borde de la superficie de la cámara y verificar que la estación 
se encuentra nivelada. Tomar una fotografía del nivel. 
 

11) Preparar el APS: utilizar el nivel de aluminio para que sirva 
como soporte de APS, afirmarlo idealmente con velcro o con 
amarras plásticas. El APS utiliza dos antenas GPS para 
determinar la orientación, es decir en qué dirección se 
encuentra el Norte real. Es importante que exista buen 
cielo; despejado, sin lluvia, ni personas alrededor. No 
amarrar el APS desde sus dos GPS, sólo de la barra 
central. Ver Anexo N°1. Si se utiliza brújula para 
determinar el Norte real, es sumamente necesario saber la 
declinación magnética correspondiente a la ubicación del 
sitio.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Labores Instalador Labores Ayudante 
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81) Conectar el circuito de baterías al controlador de carga 
pasando el cable por del agujero de la parte  inferior el 
gabinete. 
  

82) Conectar cables de ambos sensores al digitalizador. 
Generalmente se asigna el input "SENSOR A" al 
acelerómetro y el input  "SENSOR B" al sensor Banda Ancha. 
 

83) Conectar cables de energía de digitalizador y datalogger al 
controlador de carga.  

 
84) Verificar si el controlador de carga se encuentra trabajando 

de manera óptima. 
 

85) Realizar las respectivas conexiones de comunicaciones al 
datalogger. 

 
86) Una vez que esté todo verificado y conectado, proceder a 

encender el digitalizador y el datalogger conectando ambos 
cables de energía. Verificar secuencia adecuada de 
encendido de equipos. 

 
87) Fijarse de que en el interior de la cámara no queden 

cables sueltos; en lo posible, se deben unir con amarras 
plásticas y fijarlos. Procurar no dejar madera dentro de la 
cámara por problemas con termitas. 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

43) ORDENAR el espacio de trabajo y guardar 
equipos/herramientas en el vehículo. Dejar el espacio, en 
lo posible, tal cual a cómo se encontraba antes del 
terreno. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

44) Entregar el laptop de terreno al Instalador.
 

88) Recibir el laptop entregado por el Ayudante para ingresar al 
programa Willard y verificar virtualmente el comportamiento 
del digitalizador, datalogger y sensores. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Labores Instalador 

Labores Ayudante 

Labores Ayudante 

!
!
!
!
!
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Santiago, 15 de 01 de 2015  !
!
Elizabeth Espina 
Cargo Gerenta Hotel Espejo de Luna!
!
Presente!
!
 
 
De mi consideración, 
 
 
El Centro Sismológico Nacional (CSN) institución dependiente de la Facultad de Ciencias Físicas y 
Matemáticas de la Universidad de Chile, tiene como fines y objetivos recolectar, procesar, analizar y distribuir 
oportunamente, y especialmente a las autoridades, toda la información y características de cualquier 
fenómeno sísmico que acontezca en el territorio nacional. 
 
Dada la ausencia de una cantidad suficiente de estaciones de monitoreo sísmico en la zona, el CSN considera 
que la existencia de una estación sismológica en el Hotel Espejo de Luna sitio que corresponde a las 
siguientes coordenadas geográficas: 42.833285°O, 73.479894°S; contribuye significativamente con los fines y 
objetivos previamente mencionados. 
 
La capacidad que tiene una estación sismológica para detectar sismos y la calidad de los datos que registra 
se encuentra íntimamente ligada a las características locales del sitio en que se ubica, como también a la 
manera en que se construye, instala y mantiene. La construcción de una estación sismológica consiste en una 
cámara hermética de dos niveles subterráneos; en el primer subterráneo se instalan los equipos para la 
adquisición-registro de datos y baterías; en el segundo subterráneo – más profundo – se ubica una cámara 
más pequeña que alberga los sensores sísmicos. Un conjunto de estructuras, a nivel de superficie, que 
sustentan las antenas para comunicaciones radiales y satelitales, conjuntamente con los paneles solares, son 
protegidas por un cierre perimetral seguro que se ubica a una distancia no mayor a 20 metros de la cámara. 
Para asegurar el funcionamiento continuo de la estación sismológica, se debe considerar la mantención de la 
misma, lo que implica realizar limpieza de los paneles solares así como cambio periódico de baterías.  
 
Por medio de la presente quisiera solicitar a Ud. las facilidades para realizar la construcción, instalación y 
mantenciones posteriores de una estación sismológica en la localidad descrita en el párrafo segundo. 
 
De ocurrir daño a los equipos producto de vandalismo, robo, o algún evento climático extremo, entendemos 
que no existe responsabilidad alguna por parte de ustedes y el CSN tomará las medidad correspondientes. 
 
Sin otro particular, y esperando que esta solicitud sea acogida favorablemente, 
 
Saluda atentamente a Ud. 
 
 
 
 

! SERGIO BARRIENTOS 
Director 

Centro Sismológico Nacional!
!
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ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS 
ESTACIÓN SISMOLÓGICA  

 
 
 

Centro Sismológico Nacional – Universidad de Chile 
 
 
 
 
El Centro Sismológico Nacional de la Universidad de Chile, en adelante e 
indistintamente CSN-UCH, tiene como fines y objetivos recolectar, procesar, analizar y 
difundir oportunamente toda la información y características acerca de cualquier 
fenómeno sísmico que afecte el territorio nacional. 
 
Dada la ausencia de estaciones de monitoreo sísmico en el país, el CSN-UCH 
considera que la existencia y el aumento de estaciones sismológicas contribuye 
significativamente con los fines y objetivos previamente mencionados, como también 
en resguardar la seguridad del país ante desastres naturales. 
 
La construcción de una estación sismológica tiene impacto directo en la calidad de los 
datos que registra; es por ello que debe proporcionar protección contra factores 
externos como humedad, ruido, variaciones de temperatura, vandalismo e inundación 
entre otros; garantizar contacto mecánico apropiado de los sensores sísmicos con el 
lecho rocoso; y poseer el espacio adecuado para que acceda una persona que realiza 
mantenciones esporádicas o permanentes, como también para que el equipamiento 
necesario se distribuya de manera óptima. 

1 2
3
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Video of Whys?
Learning process is not successful if you don’t 

internalise explanations.



Communication Variety

• V-SAT 90% 

• Radio 1% (topography) 

• Radio-Internet 1% 

• Radio-DGAC (Internet 
more reliable)  6% 

• 3G (Not reliable) (2)

• Cell modems 85% 

• VSAT systems 14% 

• Internet via host 1% 

• www.opensignal.com 

http://www.opensignal.com


Technicals problems that we currently face

• Energy: beyond latitude 40ºS V-SATs 
need more batteries and solar panels. 

• Time data availability 

• Vandalism. Solar Panels. 

• GPS incorporation; design and power 
supply. 

• Bandwidth (GPS-RTX) 

• Public Offices (Schools, 
Municipalities) in Chile are not 
reliable. 

• Poor communication system



Dataflow CSN



Restructuration
• Isolated Database 

• QuakeML will be the transition format for any requirement 

• Software 

Dataflow CSN

PDL* 
USGS

Sharing Data!



Communications



Communications by the end of 2015 
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2010 0 31
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2012-2013 21 62
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The 2015 Mw 7.9 Nepal Earthquake recorded by C and C1 
networks



• Noise 

• Time Data availability 

• Metrics 

• “A datacenter collects data, a 
good datacenter collects good 
quality data”

Quality Control, Intranet and Dataless



Management

Metrics Control

Communications

Stations

Quality Control, Intranet and Dataless



Quality Control, Intranet and Dataless
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Figura 4.1. Base de Datos para los parámetros de las estaciones. 

 

En esta base de datos de estaciones sismológicas se encuentra la ubicación, la respuesta 
instrumental dada por polos y ceros, la ganancia, el tipo de instrumento, las muestras por 
segundo.Con ello es posible traer los datos de las estaciones en formato miniseed, el cual 
solo tiene la forma de onda de la estación.  Ambos archivos el de forma de onda y el de 
parámetros completan la información necesaria para poder implementar el método en 
tiempo real. 

De esta manera se pueden extraer las formas de onda en formato miniseed y usando el 
programa rdseed, agregando solamente una variable de ambiente a la consola de Linux: 
setenv ALT_RESPONSE_FILE  /home/SSN/SSN-DGF.dataless. 

 

4.2. Implementación Automática 

Para el cálculo del mecanismo focal el método de la fase W es necesario tener un método 
de ondas de cuerpo que estime Mw. Este método puede ser tensor de  Dreger o algún otro. 
Por fortuna a partir de la magnitud ML 5.5 la magnitud del SSN es casi igual a la magnitud 
Mw entregada por el USGS y Harvard, por esta razón no fue necesario utilizarlo aunque el 
tensor de Dreger ahora se encuentra en etapa de reimplementación. 

Entonces se necesitan dos archivos CMTSOLUTION e i_master. 

• Every station has its own dataless
• It has everything we need to know from the station: poles, zeros, 

sensitivity, gain, start, finish, sensor etc.(header)
• Checked by geophysicist at CSN
• Goes to USGS and IRIS
• Part of CSN public data policy (GPS, BB and SM)
• Multiple Quality Checkers

Download at: http://ds.iris.edu/ds/nodes/dmc/software/downloads/pdcc/38-pl2/

http://ds.iris.edu/ds/nodes/dmc/software/downloads/pdcc/38-pl2/


Data & Products Distribution 

Bandwidth limitations…



CSN W-phase Iquique Earthquake 2014
Green Functions v/s Observed

Tsunami Early Warning

W-phase report goes to SHOA

SSUCH WPhase Moment Solution 1

Origin time: 2010/02/27 06:34: 8.00
Latitude: -36.2900
Longitude: -73.2390
Depth: 30.1000 [km]
Wmag: 8.98

SSUCH WPhase Centroid Moment Tensor

Centroid: -36.2900, -73.2390
Depth: 30.1000 Km
Number of stations: 5

Moment Tensor [dyn cm]

Mrr = 1.436732e + 29 Mtt = 7.862418e + 27

Mpp = �1.515356e + 29 Mrt = �4.087478e + 28

Mrp = �3.318012e + 29 Mtp = �2.577622e + 28

Principal Axis

T = 36.03907 N = 1.17670 P = �37.21577

Best Double Couple

M0 = 3.6627e + 29

NP1: � = 11.1 � = 12.1 � = 93.9

NP2: � = 187.2 � = 77.9 � = 89.2

1Developed by Hiroo Kanamori, Luis Rivera, maintained in Chile by Sebastian Riquelme

1

Theoretical exercise
If W-phase had been installed for 2010

9 min

LETTER
doi:10.1038/nature13677

Continuing megathrust earthquake potential in Chile
after the 2014 Iquique earthquake
Gavin P. Hayes1, Matthew W. Herman2, William D. Barnhart1, Kevin P. Furlong2, Sebástian Riquelme3, Harley M. Benz1,
Eric Bergman4, Sergio Barrientos3, Paul S. Earle1 & Sergey Samsonov5

The seismic gap theory1 identifies regions of elevated hazard based
on a lack of recent seismicity in comparison with other portions of a
fault. It has successfully explained past earthquakes (see, for example,
ref. 2) and is useful for qualitatively describing where large earth-
quakes might occur. A large earthquake had been expected in the
subduction zone adjacent to northern Chile3–6, which had not rup-
tured in a megathrust earthquake since a M 8.8 event in 1877. On
1 April 2014 a M 8.2 earthquake occurred within this seismic gap.
Here we present an assessment of the seismotectonics of the March–
April 2014 Iquique sequence, including analyses of earthquake reloca-
tions, moment tensors, finite fault models, moment deficit calculations
and cumulative Coulomb stress transfer. This ensemble of informa-
tion allows us to place the sequence within the context of regional
seismicity and to identify areas of remaining and/or elevated hazard.
Our results constrain the size and spatial extent of rupture, and indi-
cate that this was not the earthquake that had been anticipated. Signifi-
cant sections of the northern Chile subduction zone have not ruptured
in almost 150 years, so it is likely that future megathrust earthquakes
will occur to the south and potentially to the north of the 2014 Iqui-
que sequence.

On 1 April 2014, a M 8.2 earthquake ruptured a portion of the sub-
duction zone in northern Chile offshore of the city of Iquique, a major port
and hub for the country’s copper mining industry. Peak shaking inten-
sities reached MMI VIII on land, and a tsunami ,2 m high hit coastal
towns in southern Peru and northern Chile. Six fatalities were attributed
to the event, and at least 13,000 homes were damaged or destroyed. Pre-
liminary estimates suggest total economic losses close to US$100 million7.

A megathrust earthquake in this region was not unexpected; 230
M .3.5 earthquakes occurred offshore of Iquique between August 2013
and March 2014, a 950% increase in the rate from January to July 2013
(ref. 8). Over the three weeks before the event, there were more than 80
earthquakes between M 4.0 and M 6.7 (Fig. 1). Before the recent sequence,
this subduction zone (between ,19.5u S and 21u S) had been identified
as a seismic gap3,4, last rupturing in a M ,8.8 earthquake in 1877. The
1 April event was followed by a vigorous aftershock sequence with more
than 100 M $4 earthquakes, including a M 7.7 aftershock near the south-
ernmost extent of the M 8.2 rupture.

The seismic moment of all 2014 earthquakes to date equates to an
event of just M ,8.3, much smaller than the estimated size of the 1877
earthquake and of the potential event that could fill the seismic gap5,6

(Methods). The earthquake sequence spans a section of the subduction
zone about one-third of the size of the inferred 1877 rupture9. It remains
unknown how subduction zones behave over multiple seismic cycles
and whether any given section can be associated with a characteristic
earthquake, making it unclear whether this seismic gap should behave
in the twenty-first century as it did in the nineteenth. Observations sug-
gest that enough strain has accumulated along this plate boundary seg-
ment to host an earthquake close to M 9 (see, for example, ref. 5), and
earthquakes of this size have occurred in the past. The expectation from

a seismic hazard perspective is that the fault can host another event of
a similar magnitude. Although a great-sized earthquake here had been
expected, it is possible that this event was not it10.

Sections of this subduction zone have ruptured since 1877 (Fig. 1),
most notably in 1967, in a M 7.4 event between ,21.5u S and 22u S, and
in the 2007 M 7.7 Tocopilla earthquake between ,22u S and 23.5u S. Slip
during these events was limited to the deeper extent of the seismogenic
zone, leaving shallower regions unruptured6,11. Farther south, the 1995
M 8.1 Antofagasta earthquake broke the seismogenic zone immediately
south of the Mejillones Peninsula, a feature argued to be a persistent bar-
rier to rupture propagation11,12. Adjacent to the southern coast of Peru,
a seismic gap associated with the 1868 M 8.8 rupture was partly filled by
the 2001 M 8.4 Arequipa earthquake. Coupling models5 indicate that
strain accumulation may remain to the southeast of the Arequipa event,
towards the northernmost edge of the 2014 rupture in Chile (a section
,200 km long). However, within that zone adjacent to Arica, at the pro-
nounced bend in the subduction zone and Peru–Chile Trench, coupling
is low and may not support throughgoing rupture.

The National Earthquake Information Center (NEIC) and Centro
Sismológico Nacional (CSN) W-phase centroid moment tensor (CMT)
solutions for the 1 April 2014 earthquake align with the slab interface13

and indicate a seismic moment of (1.00–2.35) 3 1021 N m (Mw 5 8.07–
8.18). Our finite fault solution14 (Methods and Fig. 2) describes a rup-
ture area in the deeper portion of the seismogenic zone, with a peak slip
of ,8 m to the southeast of the hypocentre at depths of ,30–40 km.
Shallower slip to the north is not well resolved but may account for the
generation of a local tsunami. Slip extended only ,50 km along the inter-
face from the hypocentre, a very compact rupture area for an earth-
quake of this size15. The location of peak slip in this model is consistent
with W-phase CMT inversions (Extended Data Fig. 1), slab geometry
(Extended Data Fig. 2) and the centroid location of an updated CMT
(Methods).

This model also matches inversions of regional geodetic data (Methods
and Extended Data Fig. 3), which do not uniquely resolve slip up-dip of
the hypocentre but place strong constraints on the location and extent
of slip between the hypocentre and the coast, and on its down-dip edge.
Geodetic models show that slip during the mainshock ended west of the
coastline, in agreement with (perhaps slightly up-dip of) seismic models.
Tsunami models16 place better constraint on shallow slip, and show little
motion up-dip and west of the hypocentre.

Earthquakes in this sequence were relocated by using a multiple-event,
hypocentroidal decomposition17 algorithm, using seismic phase data from
local, regional and global stations. This allows us to interpret locations
within a consistent, regionally anchored and absolute framework2,18.
Beginning on 16 March with a M 6.7 earthquake, the foreshock sequence
generated more than 80 M $4 earthquakes (Fig. 2), showing a north-
ward migration towards the epicentre of the 1 April M 8.2 event (Extended
Data Fig. 4). Over the following week, the NEIC recorded 140 M $4 after-
shocks, including a M 7.7 event on 3 April, 27 h after the mainshock.

1National Earthquake Information Center, UnitedStatesGeological Survey,Golden, Colorado 80401,USA. 2Departmentof Geosciences,PennsylvaniaState University, UniversityPark, Pennsylvania16802,
USA. 3Centro Sismológico Nacional, Universidad de Chile, Blanco Encalada 2002, Santiago 8370449, Chile. 4Global Seismological Services, Golden, Colorado 80401, USA. 5Canada Centre for Mapping and
Earth Observation, Natural Resources Canada, Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0E4, Canada.
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W-phase using cGPS 1 sps 2011 
Mw 9.1 Tohoku Earthquake

W-phase using cGPS 1 sps 2014 
Mw 8.2 (8.35) Iquique Earthquake

W-phase using cGPS 
GPS: a Very LP green “function maker”, that doesn't  saturate in the near-field

W-phase using cGPS 1 sps 2010 
Mw 8.8 (9.1)Maule Earthquake

S. Riquelme & F. Bravo 



Possible Scheme for Mw > 8 
•Hypocenter & Mw (cGPS and SM) 
•WCMT cGPS 
•WCMT cGPS+BB 
•WFFM cGPS 
•WFFM cGPS+BB 

• Next Steps: Include GPS signals. 
• FFM from cGPS W-phase 
• Hopefully from RTX technology  
• Why FFM? provides a better 

estimation for run-up, pga, damage, 
economic losses and fatalities.

Mw from cGPS and FFM W-phase using c 
GPS & BB 

From Benavente R. & Cummins P., 2013

The 2014 Mw 8.2 Iquique Earthquake 

The 2013 Mw 8.3 Oshtok Earthquake 

The 2010 Mw 8.8 Male Earthquake 



Network Expansion & Earthquake Early Warning 
(if funding)

• Network expansion up to 900 
instruments. 

• 2 to 3 Datacenters 

• A building. 

• 300 MS to monitor crustal faults 

• The Nepal Earthquake remind us 
that we have crustal seismicity. 

• Liquiñe-Ofqui (Mw ?) Fiord tsunami 

• Magallanes Mw 7.9 1949 

• San Ramón potential Mw 7.5 (Armijo 
et al.)

from http://earthquake.usgs.gov/research/earlywarning/

The problem in EEW, is to communicate  
seismic data, as fast as possible. milliseconds. 

http://earthquake.usgs.gov/research/earlywarning/


Thanks

“Life is too short to have crappy data” 


